CONTRACT/AGREEMENT
DATA SHEET

B 19301

1. M/SER/AAM/A/SUP 2, Date PIQ/T Received in
Action Monitor M/SER/AAM/A/SUP
DRG 3723 / g8

COMPLETE EACH BLOCK FOR BOTH NEW ASSISTANCE/ACQUISITION AND MODIFICATION ACTIONS

1, Contract/Agreement/Number

PDC-0334-G-SS-6020-04 7

t

(’b‘v; R

e

4, Contractor/Recipient Name 5. Contractor Acronym
Volunteers in Overseas Cooperative assistance (voca)
6, Project, Title * 7. Project Number
L styhalapu! Sippe Frin f 938-0192
8. Project Officer's Name rr 9. Bureau or USAID Symbol
P. Bisek FVA/PVC
10. PIO/T Number 21, Budget Plan Code EDNA-88-13810-KG11

8381302

App. 72-1181021.3 All. 843-38-099-00-76-81

11,TYPE OF ACTION

A, Néew Acguisition/Assistance

B, Amandment/Mod fication g%’?

22, Country or Region of Performance

WV///W;(/‘Q-

1. New/Revised Scope

2, Funded Extension

3. No Cost Extension

4. Transfer ot action from AID/W to Mission/Mission to AID/W
5. Incremental Funding

6. Overhead Rate Adjustment

7. Contract Closeout

8, Other

"* CFPRorFAR /‘//ﬂ/ /%/i /3

23, A. This Actlon Increases or Decreases TEC by

$ 3//, 74

B. Total Estimated Cost of Contractual Document

s_{, 247 2%

24, Amount of NoneFederal Funds Pledged to the Project

A 75/ V2%

12. Amount of this PIO/T 7
¢+ Obl. us. § _ 300,000

25, Effective Date of this Action

G5, &5

13. Amount [3-Obligated (] Subobligated [T] Deobligated
by this Contract or Amendment

us. $ A?(}ﬂ(/(/ ¢/

26. Estimated Completion/Expiration Date

/X/f//ff/

27. Contractor DUNS Number

14 Cumulative Obligation {Life of Contract)

Us. $ //‘Q(f(/ /6/6/

07770939

48, Consultant Type Award

15. This Action Funded Through

JA 1 3/ 1 )88 a8

[ ves NO

29. Number of Person Months (PASA/RSSA only)

16, Date Contractual Documents Sngned by AID Offlcml

j/ Lﬁ.‘h

,9 , T‘MTER‘LU\

\ Vi

12, Incrementally Funded Contracts

(1 ves %

ity

)30. Number of Persons (PASA/RSSA only)

Wat //

18. Host Country/Counterpart Institution {University Contracts)

- COO

RS O

(Y %nTRACT TYrE 7

A, Fixed Price (specify: J Frp

[(J rerp (O rPepa [ Feyy

B. Cost Reimbursement
{specify. (] crm ] cpPrF
[ cs (1 cpar ] cPiF)

18. Campus Coordinator (Ur//vemty Contracts)
20, ADVANCE

A, No Advance

B. Advance Non-FRLC

C

C. Advance FRLC

C. 1QC and Requirements Contracts

D@rant.[éA/PASA/RSSA

E. Contracts with Indiv.duals

32, Negotiator’s Typed Name

33, Negottator's Signature

e

eele 4. /mf/

34, Date Signed

38 /§Y

L. King
35, Contract/Grant Officer's Organization Symbol

W/MS8

untract/Grnnt Officer's Signature

MRM

37. Date Signed k

AID 1420-49 (2-86) - Page 1

M/SER/AAM/SUP (COORS)

3,09, (]
APR 0 8 y5an



UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON.D C 20523

MAR 28 1988

Mr. Donald D. Cohen

President

Volunteers in Overseas Cooperative -
Assistance (VOCA)

Suite 900

50 F Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Subject: Amendment No. 3 to 3
Grant No. PDC-0334-G-SS-6020~00

Dear Mr. Cohen:

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign
Agsistance Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for
International Development, hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D."
or "Grantor,'" hereby amends subject Grant. The purpose of this
Amendment is 1) to extend the completion date from December 31,
1987 to December 31, 1988 and 2) to increase the funding to
cover the additional year. The cumulative obligation is
increased by $300,000, from $980,000 to $1,280,000. Funds are
obligated on the date of this letter.

o

The specific changes are as follows: a Y

-

A. COVER PAGE

1. Delete the total estimated and obligated amount of
"$980,000" and insert the amount ''$1,280,000."

2. Delete the completion date of '"December 31, 1987" and
insert the date ‘''December 31, 1988."

B. Attachment 1 - SCHEDULE

1. PERIOD OF GRANT: Delete in its entirety and insert
the following:

"], The effective date of this Grant is April 14,
1986. The expiration date of this Grant is

December 31, 1988.



~NounmPSwho R

in the Budget shown above.

-2 -

2. Funds obligated hereunder are available for
program expenditures for the estimated period
January 1, 1986 to December 31, 1988, as shown in
the Budget below."

AMOUNT OF GRANT AND PAYMENT: Delete Paragraphs 1
through Z. and insert the Following:

"l. The total estimated amount of this Grant is
$1,280,000.

2. A.I.D. hereby obligates the amount of $1,280,000
for program expenditures during the period set
forth &n B. 2. above and as shown in the Budget
below.

FINANCIAL PLAN: Delete in its entirety and insert the

following:
"D. BUDGET

The following is the Budget for this Grant, including
local cost f?nancing items, if authorized. Revisions
to this Budget shall be in accordance with the
Standard Provision of this Grant entitled '""Revision of

Grant Budget.

Obligated Amount/
Total Estimated Amount
From: 01/01/86

Cost Element To: 12/31/88
Living Costs (Volunteers) $ 284,640
Transportation (Volunteers) 274,673
Other Direct Costs (Volunteers) 58,683
Staff Salaries 527,145
Staff Benefits and Taxes 119,529
Staff Travel 102,953
Overhead 182,377

Total Program $1,550,000
A.I.D Contribution 1,280,000
VOCA Contribution 270,000

Notwithstanding the effective date of this Grant, and
subject to the Mandatory Standard Provision entitled "Allowable

Costs
eligiﬁle for reimbursement hereunder. Such costs are included

costs incurred on or after January 1, 1986 shall be



-3 -

Please sign the original and seven coples of this letter to
acknowledge your receipt of this Amendment, and return the
original and six copiles to the Office of Procurement.

ACKNOWLEDGED:

Sincerely yours,

\POUNY

Carolyn R. Eldri

Grant Officer

dge k ,

Management Services Branch
A.I.D. Projects Division
Office of Procurement

VOLUNTEERSnZ?j%ifﬁ%;ASAfééif?ﬁEifE ASSISTANCE (VOCA)
By: [ g
N | vy ¥ 7V 14 rad

Typed Name: DONALD D.

Title: PRESIDENT

Date: April 5,

PIO/T No.:
Appropriation No.:
Allotment No.:
Budget Plan Code:
Project No.:

Obligated This Action:

Prior Obligations:

Cumulative Obligation:

Project Officer:
Paying Office:
DUNS No.

FISCAL DATA

8381302

72-1181021.3

843-38-099-00-76-81

EDNA88 13810 KG11

938-0192

$~ 300,000

g 980,000
1,280,000

FVA/PVC, Paul Biset

M/FM/PAFD

07 778 9394

Program Acctg Division
‘Mﬁmgd Finansial Managemeph



QEVI/RE/N

WE7 &w/ LD0D

uSioo

P.ug

LY

FPUMCERR, BHEE @25045757
|
) ] !
AID 1 380:4 UNITEO STATRE INTRANATIONAL !+ Govoerhilng Gountry
{10-18) DRVERLOPMENT GDOPANATION AcENCY Centrally Fynded Paget ot ] Pt
AGENCY ron ATNAT +
INTEANATIONAL BRYZLOPMENY ' ' i % Bl Orgingtar
0 102 Amendment No,
plo/Y PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 4, ProjeoVaaivi no ¥ X . ———
ORDER/TEGHM1CA 19l00VAarivily Ne fnu Itly 930-01972 (fomerly 940-0336)
SERVICHS Volunteefs 13 Overseas Cooperative
Agelatange (YOCA) 18C
DISTAIBUY ION S, Apprapristion Sympol ) $LlAlotMent Symbal eng Chergs o
7R~1161021, 3 8L3~§$~099-00~76-81 EDNAB8 13810 kG1}
§ 7 Oblightion Sratus ) T [ .‘?5‘:,’“6“"0'?“ Comaletion Dyte
a ﬁ]Aammluum:nn_ommoan N D imotamaenting pa ment S "12/31/88
3 8. Authorired Agent ' 10 Thiy Plo/ | intvilMontarmence with PAD/AG
) AJI.D./W o —_— Date —
& 112, Type at Actian sn9 GoverniAg AIO Nengboos ' 110, Ganvrac/QranuPASAIRBOA
{ S\ a (Ar:s 'c‘o’num () :'::"/’?ou ‘A“ls ?:'um (i} Jum :::Z':::‘.f""’""' el e
)
gg\ﬁ R PDC~0334~G=35-6020-00

ik

13, Minlon
Aoterence

V3 Enimated Finanaing (A deteil

budgt in wppan of gelumn (F) 1 CNiOMd 81 ATaeAment ng, )

() *reviows Yotgt— [13f inere 13) Oecrnare (4) Yotsi to Date
A Ooln
Moxmom ollars 300,000 300,000
AID 1
Eingneing 8. U8 -Owned

Locel Cuirgney

140 tAruetions 1o Authotizeq Agent

SER/OP/W/M is requdsted to amend Grand
VOCA to extend the termination date £
funding by $300,000 to dover the addit
of $780,000 was prdvided in FY 1986 ad
changes are requested at this time, A
of activity 1g attgched,

|

No.. PDC-0334«G~55~6020-00 with
Daclamber 31, 1988 and increase
lonal year of activity, (Funding
d $20¢,000 in FY 1987,) No other

r bquet for the additional yeat

|

V4o, Addras ot Voucher !;ynn. Oltise T
A.1.D./FM/PAFD, WRSHM, DO 30523 |
X {
T, Glatraness—{nalue typed nume, of11as symbal, 1{§BRone Aumber 4nd dum a7 BI ioaranges
A Tha preject otticer cortifiey he petificationy 5. Yhem tof werk Has within the purview et
in the Mtatement aof wewm of the | lating N wpreved Mogreme
LVA/RYC, Paul Bige 0 [-28-8%
c D, FUnes e thn sdrviges remueereq allskle
FVA/PVC, Lenora Watlington ‘
[ '
!
I ,
16 Parthe ot ™ ! { \ A
o'.o'hm::”. o:uwntw @ SOTmD 44 o ndhtISns et {arth hereln [ 17, Por the for intwngtiansl O avel spmens
Signewre . Dsta .W ¢ Oute M" ’5
Tive Tige ﬂarry annor
3\ V.. n‘ "" FMM . —
[ |




“1'3_7'93)”" UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL !+ Coooersting Country T
\ OEVELOPMENT COOPEMATION AGENCY Centxally Funded Peget o ] Pages
AGENCY FOR 2. P10 Mo
INTERNATIONAL DEVFLOPMENT ' : 3. Gl Originei or -
83811302 Amendment No, .
PlO/T PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 4. Project/Activity No. ang Title Yy
ORDER/TECHNK:AL 933-0192 (formerly 940—0334)
SERVICES Volunteers in Overseas Cooperative
Assistance (VOCA) 15G
DISTRIBUTION 5. Apprapriation Symbot 6. Allotment Symbol ang Charge
72-1161021.3 &4 3-38-099-00~76-81 LDNAB8 13810 iGl1
7. Obligstion Status 8. Project Assistance Comolation Date
§J Administrative Reservation 0 implementing Documeny (Ma. Dav, v’"12/31/88
9. Authorized Agent 10 This P1O/T I in full conformance v Ith PRO/AQ
A‘I.D./Iw ) Date
11s, Tvpe of Action and Govarning AiD Handbook 11b. ComucuormulAlA/RSSA
R
0 AID Contrict C) PASA/ASSA & AID Grent 0) Other A:::,:,':::,:;'mw (11 this 1s an
(48 14) {H8 12) (HB 1)
PDC-0334-G-S5-6020-00
12, Estimated Financing (A detailed budget in wpport ot column (2) s attached as attaschment no, )
{1) Previous Total {2) Increase (3) Decrease (4) Total 10 Dste
A Dollars 300,000 300,000
Maximum
AID
Financing B. U.S. Owned
Local Currency
13, Misslon 140, Instructions 10 Authorized Agent
References

changes are requested at this
of activity is attached,

SER/OP/W/M is requested to amend Grant MNo. PDC-0334-G-SS-6020-00 with
VOCA to extend the termination date to December 31,
funding by $300,000 to cover the additional vear of activity.
of $780,000 was provided in FY 1986 and $200,000 in FY 1987,)

1988 and increase
(Funding
No other

time. A budget for the additional year

14b. Address of Voucher Psying Oftice

A.1.D./FM/PAFD, WASH., DC- 30523

18. Cleerances—inciude typed name,

office symbol, telephone number and dete for sl clearances.

A. Tha project off] T h iticati Phone No. .

In the steremant of lﬁ%‘y’ 'ﬁ“zz" we | 23508220 [* I mmement of work ties withi oo |
FVA/PVC, Paul Bise D."//-"’A'F' EVA/PYC, Karen Poe /=25 -K%
c 4 Daf D. Funds for the services requested sllable

FVA/PVC, Lenora Watlingtond%ﬁij
) /

FVA/PPM, Kathy Kosar Af/ 4/g<§7§2V

Q/Qﬂllgg
Dute

16, For the coopersting country* The terms snd conditions set forth herein
are hersby sgreed to

Signeture Oats

Tide

17. For the Agency for Internstions! Development

D Dir, FVA/PPM

0/



Financiral Plan: VOCA Core Grant Budget for CY_ 1988

B ) R R Rt -

(‘l

H»]
D

st Fl

ment.

'

Living Costs (volunteers)

Transportation (volunteers)

Other Direct Costs (volunteers)

Staff Travel

Staff Salaries

Benefits and Taxes

Overhead (QOther Direct Costs) -
Total

AID’s

VOCA'’s

Share

Share

Total Estimated
_gcost

$ 60,000
50,000
10,000
52,000

150,000
38,000
40,000

$400, 000

$£300,000

$100,000



Volunteers in Overseas
Cooperative Assistance
Suite 900

50 F Street, N.W
Washington, D.C 20001

Telephone. (202) 628-0066
Telex: 6974812 VOCA

January 13, 1988

Mr. Paul Bisek

Coordinator for Caooperative
Development

Agency for International Development

AID/FVA/PVC ’

1400 Wilson Rlvd,

Room 241

Rosslyn, VA 22209

Dear Mr. Bisek:

Pursuant to our conversations of last week, we attach
here our budget expenditure plan for calendar year 1988. We
understand that i1t 1s proposed that the $300,000 core grant
envisioned in said budget would be an amendment to our 1986
grant document (PDC-0334-G-SS-6020-00). Followaing your
orientations, we are presenting the budget utilizing the cost
elements as they appear in the financial plan of the grant
document..

We take this opportunity to request that as early as
feasible, our grant be further amended to allow for Mission-funded
access, a status we would like to enjoy along with our sister

CDO’s.
Best regards,
Charles Cox
Vice President,
Operations
CC:gr

attachment: a/s

Short-term Volunteer Techi~cal Assistance for Cooperatives and Agriculture in the Developing World ;



Volunteers in Overseas
Cooperative Assistance
Suste 900

50 F Street, N W
Washington, D C 20001

Telephone: (202) 628-0066
Telex: 6974812 VOCA

December 28, 1987

Mr. Paul Bisek

Coordinator for Cooperative
Devielopment

Ajonzy for Tntornational
Development

1400 Wilsan Rlvd. Room 241

Rosslyn, VA 22209

Dear Mr. Bisek:

We think 1t would be usetul to provide you with a cash
flow update relating to our current core grant. The reason
for this 1s simple: we want to alert you to the fact that we
have exhausted the rollover funds from the 1986 grant, the
$200,000 mad- cvailable for 1987, and will have espended the
halarce of VOGCA’s non-AID fund match by the end of this month,

thus 1eaving us with a viairtual zero balance at January 1, 1988,

The obvious ramification of this i1s that VOCA and AID will

have to monitor rlosely the timing of the projected release
of CY ’'88 funds to determine what measures should be taken

fo avert an interruption of core program activities,

Gur November 130, 1987 financial status revealed the
following picture for 1986-87 under the core program:

Revenues to program

1APE mara qgrant {780,000

1987 amrndment, 200,000

1986 VOCA match 100,000

1987 VOCA match 70,000

Total revenues $1,150,000
Evpenditures through 11/30/87 1,125,526
Balance on had at 12/1/87 8 24,474

- aw em e m mew

Short-term Volunteer Technical Assistance for Cooperatives and Agriculture in the Developing World

(7





http:stC'u.Si

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON DC 20523

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE ACTING ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR, FVA

{

FROM : DAA/FVA, Thoﬁas A. McKay ‘I‘.;m - 'E“( h&(,axuw
SUBJECT: Volunt .ers in Overseas Cooperative Assistance (voca):
940-0334 - Project Extension Authorization

Problem: Your approval is needed to negotiate a Grant Amendment
Eo extend VOCA's Grant for one year with additional funding of
300,000.

A, summary

VOCA has proposed continued A.I.D. support for its program of
short-term technical assistance to developing country
cooperatives by volunteers from the U.S. cooperative movement.
The proposal requests a new three-year grant totalling $1.5
million ($300,000 for CY 1988 and $600,000 per year for 1989 and
1990). Instead, a one-year extension is recommended, at the
$300,000 level. This will allow VOCA to continue itsg cooperative
volunteer program while FVA/PVC arranges an evaluation of the
program's impact and cost-effectiveness. The extension will also
put VOCA in the same cycle as the other U.S. cooperative
development organizations (CDOs) receiving central support
grants, which end with funding in FY 1988,

B. Background

Encouraged by A.I1.D., the U.S. cooperatives established VOCA in
1970 (then called Volunteer Development Corps) patterned after
the International Executive Service Corps (IESC). A.I.D. has
heen VOCA's major source of financial support, and the funding
level has limited expansion of VOCA's programs to achieve
economies of scale. From 1980 through 1985, VOCA averaged just
over 30 volunteer assignmants per year.

The PRE Bureau initiated the current grant in FY 1986 with a
one-year agreement in the amount of $780,000. Plans for a
two-year extension at $680,000 for 1987 and $650,000 in 1988 were
cancelled when PRE decided to meet its budget reductions by
eliminating funding for VOCA entirely. After higher-level
review, the decision was partially reversed and PRE extended the
grant for one year, with FY 1987 funding of $200,000.
Responsibility for the cooperative development grants was then
transferred to the FVA Bureau.

With the start of the Farmer-to-Farmer program in 1986, VOCA has
had a substantially larger base on which to spread its fixed

costs. VOCA also instituted other economy measures and was able
to reduce its per project cost by more than 25% in 1986-87, even



with the cut in A.I.D, funding (CY 1987 activity included funds
carried over from the previous year).

The U.S. cooperative movement continues to support VOCA,

contributing $57,000 a year in dues. In addition, overseas
co-ops assisted by VOCA contribute a small amount, based on
ability to pay. VOCA is trying to expand its resource base.

An evaluation of VOCA's impact and cost-effectiveness was planned
in conjunction with restoration of FY 1987 funding and transfer
of responsibility from PRE to FVA. This evaluation is now
scheduled for the spring of 1988. The delay was in part to take
advantage of lessons from an evaluation of I1ESC by PRE, which is
currently underway.

C. Program Description

VOCA implements two major programs with some similarities and
overlap. Although the Farmer-to-Farmer program is much larger,
the Cooperative Volunteer program is VOCA's core program and the
basis of its support from the cooperative movement. While some
farmer volunteers have experience and skills relevant to
cooperative development, and some requests for farmer volunteers
come from LDC cooperatives, tnere are significant areas of
cooperative experience and need which do not fit the
Farmer-to-Farmer definitions.

VOCA responds to requests for volunteers generated through
established cooperative networks and through the work of VOCA's
three regional specialists. A.I.D. Missions also channel
requests to VOCA. Since VOBCA is response oriented, it cannot
predict in advance the locations or type of volunteers that will
be needed. The 26 project completions listed in VOCA's report
for the first nine months of 1987 reflect broad diversity.

With the Farmer-to-Farmer program absorbing some fixed costs,
VOCA proposes to carry out 20 cooperative volunteer projects with
$300,000 in A.I.D. funding in 1988. The budget does not
segregate administrative costs for the two programs, although
VOCA has recently completed installation of an accounting system
to do this. However, if all non-A.I.D. income is considered
available for the cooperative program, the total is $400,000,
with $120,000 for direct co-op volunteer costs and the balance of
$280,000 for administration, including identifying recipients and

volunteers.

P formal outside evaluation of the co-op volunteers program has
ot been conducted since 1981. Earlier evaluations were
positive, and an evaluation last year of the pilot
Farmer-to-Farmer program gave it very high marks. We also have
copies of several letters from A.I.D. Missions commenting
favorably on the work of co-op volunteers, a view consistent with



comments by Mission personnel in informal discussions with the
Project Officer. VOCA itself evaluates each volunteer project
after completion. Copies of recently completed project :
evaluations were provided with VOCA's last progress report,

D. Issues

1. Cost-Effectiveness: The proportionally high cost for
administration reffects the problem of economies of scale. At a
funding level of $600,000 nearly all the additional A.1.D. funds
would go toward direct costs of volunteers, tripling the number.
However, even at the proposed minimal funding for 1988, the per
project cost is only $15,000 to A.I.D., or $20,000 per project
with VOCA's non-A.I.D. funds added. Since the average volunteer
project provides about two months of technical assistance, this
cost compares favorably with short term technical assistance
under contracts, and even with the volunteer assistance provided
by IESC, which receives a much larger level of A.I1.D. support.

The question of effectiveness will not be definitively answered
until after a formal evaluation. However, all previous
evaluations and Mission comments suggest that the assistance is a
worthwhile investment. It should also be noted that the co-ops
assisted are LDC business enterprises and thus fit within
A.1.D.'s priority interest in promoting self-sustaining economic
activity.

2. Management: VOCA has occasionally been criticized from some
quarters 1n A.1.D. for the quality of its management. This
criticism is to some extent contradicted by good results in the
field, demonstrated by previous evaluations. The Board of
Directors has recently recruited a new CEO, Donald Cohen, a
retired A.I.D. Senior Foreign Service Officer.

An indication of VOCA's organizational capacity is the fact that
it has been able to successfully take on a new and much larger

program. Although VOCA has readily admitted the strain it put on
the small headquarters staff, again results speak for themselves.

Recommendation

That you authorize a one-year extension of VOCA's cyrrent grant
to December 31, 1988, and FY 1988 funding of $300,000, increasing

the life-of-project (three years) total to $1,280,¢00.
Approved:

Disapproved: C/:yL//

O G TN

Date: /'/J;‘l*‘k

e




